We manage our liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves and undrawn facilities at banking facilities, by
continuously monitoring our cash forecasts and our actual cash flows and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and
liabilities.

Interest Rate Risk

We are exposed to interest rate risk related to floating-rate debt under our Financing Arrangements. Our variable rate debt,
where the interest rate may be adjusted frequently over the life of the debt, exposes us to short-term changes in market interest
rates. We are exposed to changes in long-term market interest rates if and when maturing debt is refinanced with new debt.

Further, we may utilize derivative instruments to manage interest rate risk in the future. We are not engaged in derivative
transactions for speculative or trading purposes.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates for the year ended December 31, 2020 would have increased/(decreased) our
total other income (expenses), net and loss before income taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the year ended December 31, 2018 and 2019.

 Year Ended December 31,
 2020 2019 2018
 (in $ millions)
Sensitivity Analysis – Financial income (expense), net
Increase by 100 basis points $ (14.7) $ (10.2) $ (3.8)
Decrease by 100 basis points  14.7  10.2  3.8

Sensitivity Analysis – Loss before income taxes
Increase by 100 basis points $ (14.7) $ (10.2) $ (3.8)
Decrease by 100 basis points  14.7  10.2  3.8

Inflation Risk

Inflation has not had significant impact on operating or other expenses; however our contracts do not generally contain
inflation-adjustment mechanisms and we are subject to risks related to inflation.

We do not consider inflation to be a significant risk to costs in the current and foreseeable future economic environment.
However, should the world economy be affected by inflationary pressures this could result in increased operating and financing
costs.

111

Foreign Currency Risk

Our international operations expose us to currency exchange rate risk, although we believe this risk is low. This risk is